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Signal Path

for ADIN2111

(Both ports)
MDI pins

Protection
Overvoltage

Transformer
Isolation

Inductor
Common Mode

Exposed M3 pad as Earth point

4 x 1nF HV caps

SH

Shield to Earth:

SH

PORT 1 CABLE CONNECTION

Overvoltage

to Earth

Disturbance
Connector
Cable

CAP

-
+

Protection
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Signal PathConnector

+

to Earth Protection

Shield to Earth:

Disturbance

-

Cable

CAP
SH

Overvoltage

SH

Exposed M3 pad as Earth point

4 x 1nF HV caps Inductor
Common Mode

Transformer
Isolation

PORT 2 CABLE CONNECTION

83
1:1M Madden

M.Ramos/W.Magnin/M.Brychta C

EVAL-ADIN2111EBZ

Product(s): ADIN2111

.

02_063822

0
R1206

R1206
0

3000V

DNI

0

150PF

150PF

100K

0.47UF

1000PF

C1812H71

DNI
744242471

DNI

470UH

4.7MEG

CD
SO

D3
23

-T
36

SC
CD

SO
D3

23
-T

24
SC

DNI

C1812H71

1000PF

47PF
3000V

47PF
3000V

R1218H28
0

DNI

R1218H28

3000V

0.47UF

100K

4.7MEG

100

74930000

0.1UF

1803280

R71

R78

R81

T2

C108

C107

R84

C97

R85

C101
P23

L1

TV
S_

D4

C89 C92 D8

C96

C95

C91

TV
S_

D3

R83

C104
R88

C100

R2

R25

P21

P22

C93

TXP_2

TXN_2

3

6

7

4
5

1

2

4

3 2

1

3
2
1

3
2
1

IN

IN

N2

N3
N4

N1

DRAWING NO.

SIZE

G

DESIGN VIEW

PTD ENGINEER

2

C

A
ED
N

VC
AL

ES

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

REV

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

4

OF

3

12345

E

D

F

REVISIONS

C

B

A

56

8 7

F

D

8 7

C

B

A

6

E

1

O

SHEET

SCHEMATIC

SCALE

DESCRIPTION APPROVEDDATEREV



PTC Fuse

GND

GNDGND

would be better)

Connector

+

+

-

GND

SWITCH REG. 1.1V
SWITCH REG. 1.8V

Jumper allows isolation of 3.3V supply &

Can also be used to measure current.

GND

flexibility to drive externally if required

"PWR" (~100uA)

3.3V POWER SUPPLY

-

Power
Board

Barrel
Connector

PWR

Fuse Vmax = 30V

(Vmax 40V or 60V

Jumper P10:
Inserted 1-2 (FORCED): Forced continuous mode
Inserted 2-3 (BURST) : Burst mode (default on this board)

Terminal

5-35V input power

4V TO 60V INPUT

External clock synchronisation possible to P10 pin 2
Not inserted (PULSE SKIP): Pulse skipping mode

BOARD POWER SUPPLY
(Limited to 5V min by F1+D2 and max 35V by D1 on this board)
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REMOVE Q1/Q2 ADD R108/R109
TO USE STANDARD LED CONTROL

LED ACTIVE HIGH CONFIGURATION

with the PCB capacitance.
Y3 i/p & o/p cap values need to be chosen in conjunction

CRYSTAL TO BE PLACED AS CLOSE TO ADIN2111 AS POSSIBLE

CH1_MDC

CLOCK

LEDS

Cap divider if signal > 2.5Vp-p

H/W PINS CONFIG

Cap value = (2 x 10pF) - 1.5pF - 3pF = 15.5pF
Xtal Cload = 10pF, Assume C_pcb = 1.5pF

GND

DLDO 1V1

External Clock option

1.8V

1.8V

3.3V

1.8V

EXTERNAL 1V1

Cap value = (2 x Xtal Cload) - C_pcb - 3pF

DLDO 1V1

3.3V EXTERNAL 1V1

Label supply jumper options clearly

CH1_MDIO

0 Ohm resistors can be replaced with ferrite bead if needed

3.3V

ADIN2111 SUPPLY PIN SELECTION & DECOUPLING

ADIN2111
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uC Decoupling Caps

1.8V

3.3V

(FLASH)

(FLASH)

uC Power Supply

JTAG

BOOT

Bootload
uC (UART)

Spare Config pins

Cortex M4 uC

ADIN2111

GND RESET

RESET

uC RESET

uC Clocks

(FLASH)

SPI1

SPI2 (ADIN2111)

SPI1

SPI1
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ADI DEBUG

When powered from board 3.3V,
and affects RXD and TXD
Otherwise draws power from VCCIO
from USB VBUS or from board 3.3V
FT232 is always powered, either

held in reset and takes only <100uA

LES RESET

USB
Mini

USB UART

Right-angle 8-pin connector

ADI test connector BOARD RESET

(Protection for USB)

The ADIN2111 can be reset by either the uC or the push-button switch.

reset via the push-button switch, or optionally held in reset (using P8) 
Provision is made on the uC schematic page (sheet 5) such that the uC can be
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Digilent Pmod type 2A (expanded SPI)
Pinout (for pins 1 to 12) matched to

RAM

SPI & MISC HEADER

External serial flash used by firmware

MAC address, default IP address, etc.)
(Storing Board production details,
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